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thole meant for the children, whether Imported from abroad or produced to India ?

SHRIMATI NANDINI SATPATAY :
Many times* films ate shown for children
00 TV* that is, films made for children.
Abo films which we get from outride for the children are also shown on TV.

SHRI S. M. BANBRJEB : 1 am talking of cartoon pictures.

SHRIMATI NANDINI SATPATHY :
1 do not know whether any cartoon films have been shown here, but I shall definitely look into this.

• ft WTT. w t  w f  :

HTm |  fa  it  f t  «nc $ m i ^  *r?ft
t o f t  ^t # *x vx% % fair f o r

v r m x  $tanr $  % f% a rc r  t o

p n x  it  f t  vx t o r  ftsrrf anreft 1 1 w r
ipft <RIT |  f a  Wift
<$m t o r «wr forr*

s f t f a  wgtr m f a  *  *  ?

ipco i m f f : in v f t j f  w w

llV% f t f % ? Unless the hon. Minister and the hon. Member have seen the picture, this question cannot be replied to. Nobody else has seen the picture.

'ftHTTo t f o l f  : q tm  m
it  f t  s ra iR  t o r  % mi *for

«r tftx
i f t t w s  w f * t  t f f a r j w  $  f tw r*

«rt% % vTfSnar f* f a i t
f t  <rc 3rr% arrpft t o f f  t o %

sft S n ra ^ «nq^9nc ssr%

w r  t o  * h r  ^ n f f t  t o

v r  <t *$ #  f t  <rc fas*  f e w r f  i t
t t # i

« $ * * :  ?ft n %

« fti

*n*RW frfWT : Wf Wff? VT f t?
*pft I

w w n f t a w
Next question. Q. No. 577. The hon, Member is absent. Next question. Q. No.
578 Again, the hon. Member is absent.
Are tfasy really absent ?

{Interruption)

THE "MINISTER OF COMMUNICA­
TIONS (SHRI H. N BAHUGUNA): They are satisfied with the answers, and, therefore, they have not come.

Setting op of Consnmer Industries in PabUc
Sector

*579, SHRI B. S. BHAURA : Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-MENT be pleased to state :

(a) the target set for setting up consumer industries in the public during the Fourth Plan; and

(b) the names of the consumer industries set up so far during the period 7

THE DBPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP­
MENT (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD):
(a) and (b) There are already some public sector units which are manufacturing certain consumer goods (e. g, wrist watches, bread^
common silt, newsprint, cement, t v A pharmaceuticals, leather footwear, petroleum products, plastic cable, photo films tt&) Gov&n*
ment have further decided that during the Fourth Five Year Plan, thO rote of thb public sector should be expanded and extended to now fldtds. including consumer Industries in*
whtehmstfor production gaps m develop to the coming years. With this end In son* prfcpoial fm the aNftoto-i ture of conwwrier toods in the pubffoterfof are under cottsbwration and report* for some ef‘thfttf M»b«v»4NNfc prepared. Y$# reports*** enA rw lw Up
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« ftT O faf lft*T : Xjs imrFPi %
« n r  9ft HTTTT̂rr M i  **f t  ^ n f
« w m r  w r  |  f a  w r  if $ m  s fo -
forcfc J  w  w ft * i $ * t ti t  SB
t o  * t  w  I  f*F f**$»T &$* epn: afft
flBft mx itw k if wfa Jf fm
f  at ? m  * ^ f f  tit irft tit %
ftnt **t spwre v tf «i* zvttx *
vrcwr* fprrSitft ?nfa *Mt %
SfTOT *Tf W* 3TOT * $ * * *  TfT$ *?
*rw  #  ?

•ft % j w r STflfTI : Fppfhr n̂TFT *
ftw wnti *5t t o r % wft tit
«ftr « to  arrvf^m f o w l  a t* ?  W r
f ^ n f h f f i f  HWWF ^lifesT
f f t  % *ro»r * f f tw s  ^  x(t tit titx

Vfaqffi f t  n f «ft I *W ^  ^
$»ftr *r $**fe <$t* ft iwt |  afk ^
wwr *%«r % if zhp, ^ f r  «nr
ffwr #  t o * * r f ; fsrftn? «w

wnft ^  ft*ft t

wm ftif tifxt: TO*ftv «WY % wmmr fa *wr *fa if $iftr % *r fan* Ir «*rtfV ^  ^  xft tit s t  w r
^utiternvN tif «Tf fa
®frt v? ftroT iPjp^r if r̂r
^ ( *fir ft, tit Hw *rt titi
t i f fm  |  * r *rp ?

tit faim  i n m :  * m  n r^ fa
*twr fir if * to trrvftm v** at
?*% wr* if f»r *rfar<t w$t t

Mft tit. tit. iiW : ftrar « m f* <rftaw*
toncifv»$*Rr $ s s v t S rM *t «wr
f t  t o  wrm if v m  arrim  fa  fa *
. >l* .«!■■%. .♦. at ......** *A—> m iN J f  m--ftIIIIftfr'ffrc <WT *i 9tWn *nt %<lfl r r m
1 $ t*  f t  t% %  ti t  f»r swftrv

#«Bt if m% fifffip gr?r wrWf titm-Fw  $*rt % ^  mk % fif «r|? 3r ?ftnt

fa r  4fe

^  aiJfr* «ft «f«rr | ,  ^e%it sptt* nr
im tifc r̂*r% % iffo f f srrf* ^tt%

m  *rr%?r vrr*«pt #
*nftff tit wmx qnrfkv fax if * ?tt* i
m firy if fftvn: ®«r ^ftnf v t m* f^frif <Tfr*R a^r ^rt^-
q%«ftr «nc9rqfgr ^  |  ?

•ft f t r tw r  «TO : TO*ftar ?T^r %
art grusnr |  ^  «t o  if twit
w Jw t I

SHRI K. GOPAL : Today many of the consumer industries are in the hands of foretgo monopolists. I would cite the examples of toilets and tobaeco. Will Govern' moot consider this aspect while fixing priorities for entering into these industries and see that the foreign monopoly in this sphere is broken and these units taken over ?

SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD : We are not entering this sphere, but we have licensed quite a few Indian industries which win enter in a big way into these spheres.
Thus tbe share and dominion of the foreign companies will come down.

«ft WHVtim STTFSft : *WT *Tf TO
m \fa ST2TT apt *ift *T5*TT ?m *
9£tr w ror t  «fk w t  t o  ^  t  %

200, 300 « rto
f 5 n f t f t t t t t ?  w t irf «r?f
ftp «»ft % «wMlrtwir % ̂ r^ t to >  to tp c  v t  « t o  UTOftra' fa m  |
«Ftf fruTfcra ’ft % <mr 5rwr t , zrf*
ft, ?fr ^  *x**rx % w  w 4-

s fro : ^  em t tit
vfesnrf % Jf t o t t t % ?rrer
m tim $St tit * firfrt *x*rx *
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*q*mr «pt 1 3fk 3*% *nr w r r a t  *rar

t  ft? fa*% $  *w «rrt}t p r r  pffT 11

SHRI NARSINGH NARA1N PANDEY:
May I Know how the Government proposes to maintain the price line, because the consumer price index has risen from 181 to 188?
I want to know whether the Government proposes to take up the production of some essential Consumer commodities in public sector ?

SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD :
This is a separate question.

SHRI NARSINGH NARAIN PANDEY:
This is a very important question, Sir. If the Government does not propse to maintain the price line, how can it be checked ?

(Interruption)

MR. SPEAKER : The Minister has noted this suggestion. Now, Shri Banerjee.

SHRI S.M. BANERJEE: I think the questioner has put a relevant question ; it should oome under the public sector, because of the rise in the pruees of consumer goods manufactured in the private sector. So, the question put by my hon. friend Shri Fandey about the pries line is important. May I know from the hon. Minister whether any decision has beenf taken by the Government of India to maintain the price line at a reasonable level in respect of ait those commodities which are manufactured in the private sector and not taken up in the public sector ?

MR. SPEAKER : You have put the same question.

SHRI S.M. BANERJFE : Kindly ask the Minister to answer it, Sir. I want to have an idea.

Mr. SPEAKER : If the same question is put by Mr Banerjee, is there a different answer?

SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD :
Whenever there is a scarcity and there is an abnormal rise in prioes, under the Essential Commodities Act we issue orders and the

State Governments are supposed to take action and they are supposed to control the prices.

SHRI S.M. BANERJEE : Even in Delhi, the prices have risen; what are their doing.

g*nr v s  vo ter  %
s m  % % v s  vrer «Ft

fa*TT 1 fa HT *F85
crr  f * r s r r c I  ff W W
f  f a  sftefa % *r«i«r #  w r
fa rrc  wr
M m zrtSTTT 3TTTT «TT*T
v m  3rr?r*Tr n * ? ?
f t t a v r  «r> ***** sftw

s& r % s r f  fc for |  w r
*>f ssfor t* flwrc f a ^ m

v q V

tow wr sr%̂r *pt

srra fcnrr vrwif ?tw fam

* ? t

f a a f w  snror:
m  « tf t  I

: sfa «rr? w  5r^r *rr
*n*r 3 #  |  vr$vf ^  m

S I ^  I

vTcTT «*HR # 3TRT I

fas w* mrr* : *nr*ta w m  %
fiwft % wjirar *hx

«fr»r wwftrcT P ctt ’$ i tf*r *ftor sft
«*TR H 1

SHRI VASANT SATflE ; In view of. tbe large employment potential in the consumer sector, js the Government cottsfdeHdg decentralisation ef the consumer gpods sector so that the small scale industries may be able to produce more corwumor goods instead of the large scale sector doing it ?

SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD : We have reserved certain items to be manufactured only in the small scale sector;
there, generally new larger industrial units are not licensed, and as for as possible, we are making all efforts to see that those Items are only manufactured and the demands are fulfilled by the articles manufactured in the small scale sector.

SHRI PARIPOORNANAND PAINULI:
Sir the hon. Minister has made a reference to cement production. May I know from him as to what is the shortage in cement and whether he is prepared to establish a cement factory in the backward area like Dehra Dun ? A plant was under consi-
ceration in the third five year Plan.

SHRI SIDDESHWAR PRASAD . There
Is a marginal shortage of cement, and there is a proposal also to set up a factory at Dehra Dun.

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI :
I want to have a specific answer to the question as to which are the sectors in the consumer industry which Government propose to take over in the fourth Plan ?

SHRI SIDDESHWAR PRASAD : We have selected certain items about which feasibility reports are being prepared. They include baby food, electric lamp and lamp-
making machinery, torch cells, storage batterfe*. graphite and carbon products and tyres and tubes.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : What about
Dalda and soap ?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD :
Government says, in principle it wants to enter the consumer sector also and a list of a few items has been given which is most unimpressive. May I know what Is the total percentage of consumer goods being produced in the public sector out of the total production in the country ? Why does not Government carter into those consumer foods where the profit Is the highest ?

SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD : I
do not taw thf fyl) figures with jm at

Setting up of Tractor Factory In Rajasthan

*580. SHRI SHRIKISHAN MODI:
Win the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVE-LOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Central Government have taken any final decision on the letter of intent issued to set up tractor factory in Rajasthan ;

fb) whether this factory will be set up with foreign assistance ; and

(c) if so, the salient features of the scheme ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MOINUL HAQUE
CHOUDHURY) : (a) to (c). The Rajasthan State Agro-Industries Corporation, Jaipur were issued a Letter of Intent on the 9th November, 1970, for the manufacture of ‘Renault’ (46 HP) Agricultural tractors for a capacity of 5,000 Nos per annum in collaboration with M/s Regie Nationale Renault of France. Subsequently the Corporation informed Government that the collaboration arrangements with M/s Renault could not be finalised to mutual satisfaction and they were accordingly negotiating with other parties. A revised collaboration proposal has now been received from the Corporation and is under examination.

^rprr £ fir *zrr %
5fP T ^ r r  ?r v r w  |  ?

5ft spftesT Srarr

q r o r o s  $  s n ^ r r 7

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOUDH-
URY : We have received this proposal very recently and this is under examination. It is very difficult for us to say by what time it wiH be finalised, because It depends on the terms on which they would like to enter into an agreement.

aft a f w t : W W H  it

faror fw h in t tjtorr 11 war
^  fR S fR T  > 1 f¥F

